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ALAMEDA GOUNTY o o | gﬁ\)/‘?,b C’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES K'
AGENCY | |

DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONWMENTAL PROTECTION

August 4, 2006 " 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Dana Thurman (510) 567-6700

Chevron FAX (810) 337-9335

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

T.'W. Johnson
7007 San Ramon Rd.
Dublin, CA 94568-3239

Dear Mr. Thurman and T. W. Johnson:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000206, Chevron Station 9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Rd.,
Dublin, CA 94568 :

Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fil for the subject
site including the March 2, 2006 Monitoring Well Installation Workplan from Cambria.
The work plan proposes the installation of one monitoring well (MW-1 1) in the lower
groundwater bearing zone and the recovery of MW-5 to determine the lateral and
vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. The proposal to locate, redevelop and sample MW-5 is approved. If MW-5 cannot
be located and sampled, please propose a replacement well. We believe that MW-5
is necessary to evaluate release(s), which may have occurred from the new UsT
complex. Please include MW-5 in your next monitoring report.

2. MW-11 is proposed to verify the extent of petroleum impact to the lower groundwater
bearing zone, identified in CPT-2 and it will be screened from 45-55' bgs. This
proposal is approved.

3. Elevated TPHg and benzene continues to be present in MW-4 likely from release(s)
from the former USTs. To facilitate site closure, we recommend interim remediation
from this well to reduce the onsite source. Please propose a viable approach in your
monitoring well instaliation report. '

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit your monitoring well installation report 30 days after compietion of the
field work. This reports is requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible party in response fo an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
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need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requssts,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Submission of reports to the
Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal
of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker
website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted reguiations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in
PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more

information at (http:ﬂwww.swrcb.ca.gov!ugﬂdeanupfelectronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT :

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitied to ACEH must be
- accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, ata minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct fo the
best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1}
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal io be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
prafessional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meset this
requirement. ‘ ‘

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Frg 0l

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: files, D. Drogos
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria, 2000 Opportunity Dr., Ste. 110, Roseville, CA 95678
Mr. Tim Kircher, See’s Candies, 400 Allan St., Daly City, CA 84014

8_2_06 7007 San Ramon Rd




ALAMEDA COUNTY .

- HEALTH CARE SERVICES "
AGENCY 0%
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , )
. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVIGES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -
October 24, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
_‘ Alameda, CA 94502-8577
Mr. Dana Thurman (510} 567-6700
Chevron FAX (510) 337-9335
P.Q. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
T. W. Johnson
7007 San Ramonh Rd.

Dublin, CA 94568-3239
Dear Mr. Thurman and T. W. Johnson:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RC0000206, Chevron Station 9-5542, 7007 San Ramon 'Rd.,
Dublin, CA 94568

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the file for the subject
sife including the May 4, 2005 Site Summary, Monitoring Well Destruction Request and
Workpian from Cambria. The work plan proposes the destruction of a number of off-site
wells to accommodate the development of the adjacent property by See’s Candies
stores. It also proposes the drilling of three (3} CPT borings down-gradient of the site to
investigate the lateral and vertical extent contaminants from the site including MTBE.
Your work plan, however, we request that you address the following technical comments
when performing the proposed work and submit the technical reports requested below..

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. The proposal to properly decommission wells MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, MW-8 and MW-
10 is approved. As previously requested by our office, please confirm that the
benzene concentration in MW-9 is below the appropriate ESL (commercial/industrial
land use, indoor air impact) prior to decommissioning.

2. The proposal to locate, redevelop and sample MW-5 is approved. i MW-5 cannot
be located and sampled, please propose a replacement well. We believe that MW-5
is necessary to evaluate release(s), which may have occurred from the new UST
complex.

3. We approve the drilling of the three proposed CPT borings (CPT-1 through CPT-3)
as a means to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of releases from the former
and existing UST pits. Groundwater samples should be analyzed for TF’Hg, BTEX,
MTBE and other oxygenates.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

* B0 days after completion of investigation- Groundwater investigation report,
conclusions and recommendations and well destruction report.

+ November 23, 2005- Semi-annual monitoring report including wells MW-1, Mw-4,
MW-3 and MW-5 and confirmation of MW-9 versus ESL evaluation.
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 256296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cieanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC} now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.”
Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted
regulations that require slectronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data,
surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over
the Intemet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all
reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water
Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements

(hiip://www.swreb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information andfor
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIQNAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
- requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technicai report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and staternent of professional certification.
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Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fue! leak case mest this -

requirement.
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6765.
Sincersly,

M Clig—

Barney M“Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure; ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
cc: files, D Drogos

Mr. David Herzog, Caml:ma 4111 Citrus Ave., Suite 9, Rocklin, CA 95677
Mr. Tim Kircher, See’s Candies, 400 Allan St., Daly City, CA 94014

10_24 057007 San Ramon Rd




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StiD 553_4 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alamseda, CA 94502-6577
July 19, 1996 (510) 567-6777

Ms. Jessica Donovan

Environ

5820 Shellmound St, Suite 700
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: No Further Action at the Ross/Dublin Mall, Dublin, CA
Dear Ms. Donovan:

I have completed review of Environ‘’s July 1996 Summary of
Document Review report prepared for the above referenced site.
This report summarized historic environmental investigations by
the review of existing documents relating to the Ross/Dublin Mall
{Mall) and selected nearby properties. Such documents included
McLaren/Hart’s January 1994 Phase I Environmental Assessment and
TMC Environmental’s June 1994 Ground Water Sampling Report.

Low levels of TPH-gasoline {up to 190ppb), but no benzene, were
identified in "grab" groundwater samples collected from the
northwest portion of the property. There was no evidence of an
on-site source, from previous or current industrial or commercial
operations, contributing to the low levels of TPHg detected.

Potential up-gradient sources of contamination were also
evaluated. Investigations performed by Chevron Service Station
Ro206 — at 7007 San Ramon Blvd (up-gradient of the Mall) have

demonstrated that their contaminant plume is not likely to
significantly impact groundwater at the Ross/Dublin Mall. There
was little information available on the former service station at

Ro244¢ - 7900 Dublin Blvd (located between the Chevron station and the

RO S Mall). However, the low levels of TPH-gasoline identified in
groundwater beneath the Mall would not indicate a past major fuel
release at this station.

Residual levels of TPH-gasoline identified in groundwater beneath
the Mall should pose no risk to human health. Based upon the
available information and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site
conditions, no further action is warranted.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

g b

eva chu o
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢;: files (rossmall.l)




ALAMEDA COUNTY @ @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ;
AGENGCY Ro#a0c

RAFAT A. SHAHID, bIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID 1240 (510) 567-879¢>

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

April 8, 1996

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron

F.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re: Workplan Approval for Chevron Station #9-5542, 7007 San
Ramon Blwvd, Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Hunter:

I have completed review of Gettler-Ryan Inc’s March 1996 Work
Plan for Limited Subsurface Investigation for the above
referenced site. The proposal to install cne offsite groundwater
monitoring well to define the downgradient extent of the ’
dissolved hydrocarbon plume, and to drill two exploratory soil
borings to collected site specific 3011 data for the planned Tier
2 evaluation is acceptable.

However, since lithclogy is not uniform throughout the area of
concern, it is recommended that one of the proposed soil borings
be located near well MW-4 which encountered more permeable
sediments (silty sand) at 8 to 22’ bgs than near the service
station. If this is accptable, field work should commence within
45 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

W

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

oo Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan, 3164 Gold Camp Dr, Suite 240,
L Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
D files

chvron.11




ALAMEDA COUNTY . _ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2 RO# 206
AGENCY :.!g ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Alameda County Envirconmental Health Dept.

StID 1940 | Envirormental Protection Division
1131 Barbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
January 3, 1996 Alameda CA 94502-6577

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

(510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335

RE: Risk Analysis for Chevron Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon
Blvd,bDublin 94568 -

Dear Mr. Hunter:

Thank yvou for the submittal of Groundwater Technology, Inc’s
September 1995 Environmental Assessment Report, and Gettler-Ryan
Inc’s Mareh, June, and September 1995 groundwater monitoring
reports for the above referenced site. "Grab" groundwater
samples collected from the three Geoprobe borings appear to have
delineated the extent of the contaminant plume. Another
permanent well will be installed near the vicinity of Geoprobe
SB-3. Also, up to 11,000 ppb benzene was detected in well MW-1
in September 1995.

At this time a human health risk assessment should be performed
to determine if benzene levels in excess of 11,000 ppb pose a
human health risk, either from groundwater volatilization to
outdoor air and/or groundwater vapor intrusion from groundwater
to buildings. Information from the assessment should establish
acceptable cleanup levels for this site. The risk analysis is
due within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by March 6,
1896, : :

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files

&t

chvron. k0




ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2 '
AGENCY X~ | | | Roao6
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
SEID 1940 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

June 29, 1995 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron USA

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: Workplan Approval for Chevron Station #9-5542, 7007 San
Ramon Blvd, Dublin 94568

1

Deay Mr. Hunter:

I have completed review of Groundwater Technology, Inc’s March
1895 Workplan for Additional Groundwater Assessment, May 13995
Addendum to Workplan, and recent revised site plan for the above
referenced site. Two of the original proposed soil boring
locations must be moved due to the presence of Dent Extractors
and Grand Auto Parts buildings. These borings will be relccated
along the curb lane of westbound Dublin Blvd. Algo, location of
monitoring well MW-10 will be installed after reviewing data
collected from this phase of the investigation. This proposal is
acceptable and field work should commence within 45 days of the
date of this letter.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510} 567-6762.
eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cQ: Brian McAloon, GTI, 1401 Halyard Dr, #140, West Sacramento,
CA 95691
files

chvron. 8




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

Ro 206
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN DIV,

StID 1540 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY,., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
January 18, 1995 (510)567-6700

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron USA

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: RAP for Chevron Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley
Blvd, Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Hunter:

On June 29, 1992 this office requested that a Corrective Action
Plan be developed for the cleanup of soil and groundwater, both
on- and off-site, caused by the released of fuel products from
the above referenced site. In response, Chevron submitted a
workplan prepared by Geraghty & Miller, Inc, dated August 21,
1992, for the installation of groundwater/vapor extractions
wells. The wells were installed, however, due to high ground
water levels, the soil-vapor extraction pilot test was postponed
indefinitely.

Chevron is currently evaluating other remediation options, as
stated in your letter dated January 11, 1594. Since then, one
additional well, MW-9, and two soil borings were installed to
further delineate the extent of the contaminant plume. The site
has been adequately characterized at this time to begin
development of and selection of a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for
site cleanup and control of offsite migration of contaminants.
The RAP is due to this office within 45 days of the date of this
letter, or by March 3, 1995.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

bzl

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

oo ; files

chevronl. 8§




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Ro206

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dhrecky

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 1940 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
September 14, 1994 Qakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4320
Mry. Brett Hunter

Chevron USA
P.O.Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

| RE: Technical Reports for Chevron Station #9-5542, 7007 San
Ramon Blvd, Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Hunter:

I have completed review of Siexra Environmental Services’ April
1994 groundwater monitoring report for the above referenced site.
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5 continue to show elevated
levels of TPH-G and BTEX. At this time, quarterly monitoring
should continue and reports should be submitted to this office in
a timely manner, usually within €60 days upon completion of field
activities.

Also, in June 8, 1994, additional soil borings and an offsite
monitoring well were advanced and constructed to further evaluate
the extent of soil and groundwater contamination resulting of the
fuel release at this site. To date, we are not in receipt of a
report documenting this work. This report is due to this office
within 15 days of the date of this letter.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722{c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

[JEN N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

leJol files

- ’ chvron?




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0206

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

StID 1940
May 13, 1994

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron USA

P.0O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

LST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

Subject: Workplan Approval for Chevron Station #9~-5542,
7007 San Ramon Valley Blvd, Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Hunter:

1 have completed review of Sierra Environmental Services’

May 1994 Monitoring Well Installation workplan for the above
referenced site. The proposal to install a downgradient
monitoring well, and to advance two borings east of the former
tank pit to determine the extent of soil and groundwater

contamination at the site is acceptable.
from this phase of the investigation will
Corrective Action Plan to remediate the si

Field activities should comm
this letter. Please notif
to the start of field work

Information gathered

be used to develop a
te.

ence within 45 days of the date of
Y this office at least 72 hours prior

If you have any guestions, please contact me at (510} 271-4530.

Sincerely,

A «W

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files

chvronds




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 42 q
(11
AGENCY 3, RO206
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID 1940 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Frograms
May 3, 1994 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Mr. Brett Hunter Qakland, CA 94621

Chevron USA
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramcon, CA 94583-0804

(510) 271-4530

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Hunter :

In 1992 Chevron had proposed to conduct a soil vapor extraction
pilot test at 7007 S8an Ramon Valley Blvd, Dublin. But due to
high levels of groundwater, the pilot test was postponed.
Currently, Chevron is evaluating other remediation options for
the site, and plans to conduct a soil vapor extraction pilot test
have been postponed indefinitely. In a recent conversation, you
anticipated that a workplan, in the form of a Corrective Action
Plan (CAP), would be submitted to this agency no later than March
18, 1994. To date we are not in receipt of a CAP proposal.

Therefore, this letter constitutes a Second Notice that you are
in violation of specific laws and that the technical report is
due.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety
Code, underground storage tank closure is incomplete until the
responsible party characterizes and remediates the contamination
resulting from product discharge. Therefore, Chevron, as the
responsible party is in vielation of this section of the Code,
for which Section 25299 specifies civil penalties of up to
$5,000, for each day of violation, upon conviction.

You are reguired to submit the technical reports for the site to
this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. Failure
to respond may result in referral of this case to the RWQCB or
Alameda County District Attorney to consider for enforcement
action. Modification of required tasks or extensions of stated
deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or
the RWQCB.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.

Q)\SZ’»/L/ A~

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files {(chvronds)




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o
Ro20¢

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

SD 1940 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

November 1, 1993 80 %V;i& :\:’asé f;gg?
(510) 271-4530

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron USA

P.O.Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Subject: Pilot Test II for Water/Vapor Extraction at
Chevron #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Blvd., Dublin
94568

Dear Mr. Hunter;

[ have just received and completed review of Sierra's quarterly
monitoring reports for field activities conducted in March and July
1993 at the above referenced site. In the future, please submit
quarterly reports in a more timely manner.

Groundwater elevations have decreased to "normal" levels in July. It
may be appropriate at this time to consider performing another pilot
vapor extraction test at the site, A report must be submitted within
45 days after completion of this phase of work.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (5 10) 271-4530.
Sincerely,

szl

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Paul Hehn, Geraghty & Miller, 1050 Marina Way South,
Richmond, CA 94804
files

chvrond4




aLAmEDA county @ o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 42

= R0206
AGENCY X
/[

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 1940 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

December 10, 1992 UST Local Oversight Program
: 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Clint Rogers , Oakland, CA 94621

Chevron USA (510) 271-4530

P.O.Box 5004
San Ramcon CA 94583-0804

Subject: Pilot Test for Water/Vapor Extraction at Chevron #9-
5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Blvd., Dublin

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This office has reviewed the groundwater monitoring report
(8ierra, 10/21/92) for the above referenced site. Groundwater
analyses of onsite and offsite monitoring wells appear to show
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination to be migrating offsite as
indicated by increasing concentrations of benzene in MW-5 and
MW-8,

Chevron recently had MW-1 replaced with a 4~inch diameter well
casing to be used for groundwater and vapor extraction. Two
vapor monitoring wells were also installed. Due to the apparent
offsite migration of contaminants from the site, a pilot test
should commence within 45 days of the date of this letter to
determine the feasibility and effectiveness of the water and
vapor extraction system. A summary report must be submitted
within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the
site.

If you have any questions or comments, I can be reached at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

el

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Paul Hehn, Geraghty & Miller, 1050 Marina Way South,
Richmond, CA 94804
Edgar Howell/files

chvrond3




ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ':= R0206
|
AGENCY i |
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID 1940 State Waler Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
October 8, 1992 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Clint Rogers Qakiand, CA 94621

P.0,.Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

SBubject: Soil Vapor Extraction Test for Chevron Station #9-5%542,
7007 San Ramonh Valley Blvd., Dublin, ca

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This office has reviewed the workplan, dated August 21, 1992,
prepared by Geraghty & Miller,Inc. for the installation of a
groundwater/vapor extraction well and 2 vacuum monitoring wells.
The workplan is approved by this office and work shall commence
within 30 days of the date of this letter. A report detailing
findings and results during this phase is due within 45 days upon
completion of field activities.

Please notify this office 48 hours prior to the start of field
work. If there are questions or comments about the content of
this letter, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

oo Rich Hiett, RWQCB

Tom Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire Department
Edgar Howell/files

chvrond2

¢S




ALAMEDA COUNTY "’ ' "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES {40

AGENCY )
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor r Ro206
Ll 124y - DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
. Hazardous Materials Program
June 29, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rmn. 200
i ) Oakland, CA 94621
Ciint Rogers {415)

Chevron USA
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Bubject: 8ite Remediation at Chevron Station 9-5542,
7007 San Ramon Blvd., Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This office has reviewed the file for the above referenced site.
The work performed to date has confirmed that hydrocarbon
contamination in groundwater extends downgradient from the
underground storage tank (UST) complex beyond MW-6, and west of
MW-8. Further, ground water contamination has also been detected
in MW-5 and -7 since September 1991. Well MW-5, -6, and -7 are
located off-site.

Soil samples collected from boring MW=-1 had up to 1,300 and 270
parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G} at a depth of 24' and 30', respectively. Soil samples
collected from the remaining on-site borings exhibited only trace
levels of contaminants. However, the lateral extent of soil
contamination cannot be determined without additional borings
north and east of MW-1, east and west of the UST complex, and
south and west of the former service islands,

Over-excavation of the tank pit area during tank removal in
February 1990 did not remove contaminated soils beyond 22' below
ground surface. At this time, pursuant to Section 2721 et seq.
of Article 11, Title 23, california Code of Regulations, you are
hereby requested to develop a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for
further investigation of this site, and to identify and evaluate
all feasible alternatives for cleanup of soil and groundwater,
both on- and off-site, caused by the unauthorized release of
petroleum products from the referenced Chevron Station.

- The reference CAP is due in this office within 45 days of the
date of this letter. Include a time schedule for the completion
of each aspect of the remediation process, as well as a proposal
for the determination of the lateral extent of soil contamination
at this site.

Copies of all reports and propeosals must also be sent to Eddy So
of the RWQCB.




clint Rogers Page 2
Chevron Station #9-5542 :

7007 San Ramon, bublin

June 29, 1992

If you have any dquestions regarding the contents of this letter,
do not hesitate to contact Ms. Eva Chu at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

NN S A

).;-chott 0. Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eddy 5o, RWQCB
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Tom Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire Department
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
files

chvrorD
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‘February 21, 1992

©Mr. Mike Vomund
= .. Chevron USA, Inc.:
e PaOy . Box 5004
e *San Ramon, CA - 94583-0304

“gsusancw~ FIVE YEAR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK OPERATING sznxm
' 700? San ‘Ramon Valley Blvd., Dublin, ca 94553

'ﬂ?:Dear Mr. mennd. -

'w"JPIeasa find enclnsed a flva year underground stnrage tank_,
_ to operate threa double walled tanks with double walled prese
7 piping at the subject facility. To operate under-a valid per
" you are reguired to comply with the comditions as.described in
“‘the revised Title 23, California Code of Regulations, {CCR) -
];:npted effective Angust 9, 1991., The canditians are aummari‘
low: : . '

1) The .OWner or - aparatur shall comply‘with the repart? .
- .and/recording requirements for unautharxzaﬂ rel
*;specifiad in Article 5. ' S

flwritten records of all monitoring and maintenan&a
_performed shall be maintained for a period of at
" three: (3) vears. These records must be mads
f”availahle, upon requast within 36 hours,_to a
'rapresentative of this offxce._ o f_'_
'A.An aperating parmit may be transferrad to a ne